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LOVECIA JONES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  12-1641 DI




)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director (“the Director”) of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Department”) has cause to deny Lovecia Jones’ (“Jones”) application for a license as a motor vehicle extended service contract producer because Jones pled guilty to and was convicted of three felonies; and attempted to obtain a license through material misrepresentation and fraud.  Therefore, we deny Jones’ application.
Procedure


Jones filed a complaint on August 24, 2012, challenging the Director’s denial of her application.  The Director answered the complaint on September 18, 2012, and on October 16, 2012, he filed a motion for summary decision and suggestions in support.  We gave Jones until November 1, 2012 to respond to the motion, but she failed to do so. 


Under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6), we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts Jones does not genuinely dispute and entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  Facts may be established by admissible evidence such as a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery responses of the adverse party, affidavits, or any other evidence admissible under law.
  

The Director’s motion was accompanied by documentary evidence, including certified court records and business records of the Department.  Our findings of fact are made from the undisputed admissible evidence.
Findings of Fact


1.  On December 29, 2011, the Department received Jones’ application for a motor vehicle extended service contractor producer license (the “Application”).

2.  The Application contains an “Applicant’s Certification and Attestation” section which provides, in relevant part:

I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that all of the information submitted in this application and attachments is true and complete.  I am aware that submitting false information or omitting pertinent or material information in connection with this application is grounds for license revocation or denial of the license and may subject me to civil or criminal penalties.


3.  Jones signed the Application in the “Applicant’s Certification and Attestation.”

4.  Background Question #1 of the Application asked:

Have you ever been convicted of a crime, had a judgment withheld or deferred, or are you currently charged with committing a crime?

“Crime” includes a misdemeanor, felony or a military offense.  You may exclude misdemeanor traffic citations or convictions involving driving under the influence (DUI) or driving while intoxicated (DWI), driving without a license, reckless driving, or driving with a suspended or revoked license and juvenile offenses.  “Convicted” includes, but is not limited to, having been found guilty by verdict of 
a judge or jury, having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, or having been given probation, a suspended sentence or a fine.

“Had a judgment withheld or deferred” includes circumstances in which a guilty plea was entered and/or a finding of guilt was made, but imposition or execution of the sentence was suspended (for instance, the defendant was given a suspended imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of sentence—sometimes called an “SIS” or “SES”).

If you answer yes, you must attach to this application:

(a)  A written statement explaining the circumstances of each incident,

(b) A copy of the charging document, and

(c) A copy of the official document which demonstrates the resolution of the charges or any final judgment[.]


5.  Jones marked “Yes” to Question #1, and attached to her application three documents:
· A letter from Jones dated December 27, 2011, summarizing her incarceration in Vandalia State Penitentiary “for various charges,” the circumstances surrounding her 2010 Driving While License Revoked felony charge, and the steps she has taken since then to better herself;
· A copy of the case record from Jones’ 2006 Class C felony forgery conviction in State v. Lovecia I. Jones, St. Charles County Circuit Court, No. 0611-CR02156-01 ; and

· A copy of the case record from Jones’ 2010 Class D felony Driving While Revoked conviction in State v. Lovecia I. Jones, St. Charles County Circuit Court, No. 0911-CR02957-01.


6.  Jones entered a guilty plea to Class C felony forgery in violation of § 570.090,
  on August 7, 2006.  She was sentenced to five years’ incarceration.  The court suspended execution of the sentence and placed her on probation for five years.  On November 26, 2007, the court revoked Jones’ probation and ordered execution of her sentence.  She was sentenced to five years 
in the custody of the Department of Corrections.  Jones reported this conviction on her Application.

8.  On June 25, 2007, Jones pleaded guilty to the Class A Misdemeanor of Passing a Bad Check, in violation of § 570.120.
  The court suspended imposition of the sentence and placed Jones on probation for one year.  Later, the court revoked Jones’ probation, and sentenced her to six months in the custody of the St. Charles Detention Center, to be served concurrently with the incarceration for felony forgery (Case No. 0611-CR02156-01).


9.  Jones failed to report the misdemeanor conviction on her Application.


10.  On August 2, 2007, Jones pled guilty to the Class C felony of Stealing over $500, in violation of § 570.030.
  The court suspended imposition of the sentence, and placed Jones on probation for five years.  The court later revoked Jones’ probation and sentenced her to four years in the custody of the Department of Corrections, to be served concurrently with Case No. 0611-CR02156-01.

11.  Jones omitted the 2007 felony stealing conviction from her Application.


12.  On December 1, 2010, Jones pled guilty to the Class D felony of Driving While Revoked in violation of § 302.321.
  Jones was sentenced to one year in the custody of the St. Charles County Jail, with work release authorized.  She reported this conviction on her Application.


13.  The Director refused Jones’ Application on July 2, 2012.


14.  On August 24, 2012, Jones filed a complaint with this Commission requesting a hearing on the Director’s refusal to issue her a license.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over the case.
  As noted above, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts Jones does not dispute and entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  When deciding a motion for summary decision, the facts and the inferences from those facts are viewed in the light most favorable to the non-moving party.  The burden is on the movant to establish both the absence of a genuine issue of material fact and that it is entitled to a favorable determination as a matter law.


The Director maintains his refusal to issue a license to Jones is established by 
§ 385.209.1 (3) and (5), which state in pertinent part:
1. The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue, or refuse to renew a registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for any of the following causes, if the applicant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's subsidiaries or affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee in connection with the applicant's or licensee's motor vehicle extended service contract program has: 
* * *
(3)  Obtained or attempted to obtain a license through material misrepresentation or fraud; 
* * *

(5) Been convicted of any felony[.] 
§ 385.209.1(3) – Attempting to obtain license through material misrepresentation or fraud

The Director argues Jones purposely failed to disclose the full extent of her criminal history on her Application and thereby attempted to obtain licensure through material 
representation or fraud.  Misrepresentation is “a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.”
  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.
  This Commission may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.
  Jones signed the attestation section in the Application, confirming the information in it was complete and accurate as submitted.  When Jones submitted the Application, she intended that the Director rely on the representations made therein.

We find Jones knowingly submitted an application that failed to reflect the full extent of her criminal history.  Rather than disclose her 2007 misdemeanor conviction for passing a bad check, and her felony conviction that same year for stealing, Jones misrepresented her criminal background in an attempt to obtain a license, which is cause for denial under § 385.209.1(3).  
§ 385.209.1(5) – Felony convictions

Jones’ three felony convictions are grounds for denial of licensure.  We find cause exists under § 385.209.1(5) to deny Jones a license.  
Director’s Discretion to Deny License under § 385.209.2

Cause exists to deny Jones’ application.  Section 385.209.1 does not require the Director to deny licensure if such grounds are established, but instead provides he “may” do so.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal in most licensing applicant cases vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the agency has, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  However, § 385.209.2 provides, in relevant part:
In the event that the action by the director is not to renew or to deny an application for a license, the director shall notify the applicant or licensee in writing and advise the applicant or licensee 
of the reason for the denial or nonrenewal.  Appeal of the nonrenewal or denial of the application for a license shall be made pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621.  Notwithstanding section 621.120, the director shall retain discretion in refusing a license or renewal and such discretion shall not transfer to the administrative hearing commission.
Once cause for refusal is established, the Director’s discretion must be upheld.  Having found cause for denial of Jones’ license under § 385.209.1(3) and (5), we must uphold the Director’s decision.

Summary


The Director has cause to deny Jones’ application for licensure under § 385.209.1(3) and (5).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on November 27, 2012.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON



Commissioner
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